SERVICE MANUAL
VOX
AC15H1TV/AC15H1TVL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY SKETCH : 2
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST: 3
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM: 4
WIRE CONNECTION: 5
COMPONENT LOCATION: 6-8
PARTS LIST: 9-10

O
I

Issued: Sep.12, 2007
Ver.1



* ASSEMBLY SKETCH

17

AC15H1TV




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST AC15H1TV

See Parts List

AC15HW AMPLIFIER

R/N Part Code Part Name Description QTY
1 1530000000915 [VOX Bronzing badge|Black ABS Text bronzing 1
2 530000000918 JFRONT BAFFLE Black spray brown diamond cloth] 1
3 1530000000926 J12" SPEAKER Celestion AINico blue 1
4 SCREW M5*25 Black Round Head 4
5 ] 530000000057 JGOLDEN Logo golden "VOX" 1
6 WOOD SCREW M4*20PA Round Head 4
7 1530000000916 JRUBBER FEET with steel washer inside 4
8 1530000000921 JCABINET Cream vinyl black sprayed inside | 1
9 SCREW M6*60 head-sinking Brass 4
10 M6 CUP WASHER |brass 4
11 1530000000917 |JVOX HANDLE Brown PVC&AIl-alloy 1
12 SCREW M4+*24 Silver, half sinking head 4
13 1530000000919 |BACKBOARD Cream vinyl black sprayed inside| 2
14 WOOD SCREW M4*28, Brass 11
15 M4 CUP WASHER |brass 14
16 1530000000920 |AMP SHELF All sprayd black 1
17 1

INPUT VOLTAGE 230V

ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST AC15H1TVL

R/NJPart Code Part Name Description QTY
1 1530000000915 [VOX Bronzing badge|Black ABS Text bronzing 1
2 | *530000000952 |[FRONT BAFFLE Black spray brown diamond cloth] 1
3 1530000000926 12" SPEAKER Celestion AINico blue 1
4 SCREW M5*25 Black Round Head 4
5 ] 530000000057 JGOLDEN Logo golden "VOX" 1
6 WOOD SCREW M4*20PA Round Head 4
7 1530000000916 JRUBBER FEET with steel washer inside 4
8 | *530000000953 |CABINET Sapele solid wood, danish oil covered 1
9 SCREW M6*60 head-sinking Brass 4
10 M6 CUP WASHER |brass 4
11 1530000000917 |VOX HANDLE Brown PVC&Al-alloy 1
12 SCREW M4+*24 Silver, half sinking head 4
13 1*530000000954]|BACKBOARD Sapele solid wood, danish oil covered 2
14 WOOD SCREW M4*28, Brass 11
15 M4 CUP WASHER |brass 14
16 1530000000920 |AMP SHELF All sprayd black 1
17 1

See Parts List

AC15HW AMPLIFIER

INPUT VOLTAGE 230V

*AC15H1TVL is a limited model. Regarding these parts,please ask KORG INC.




H 9 4 3 d ) S v

WO SSST MH™CT IV a3IA0¥ddY TTSETE B8B6T (@) i+ “ANVIONT “8HBE £TMW * SINATN NOLTIW ‘A388Y 1713MavyE ‘ IATAA NOLSTV +9 daN9IsS FINVHO dlvd] SsI
ON* OMQ aIADIHD 0a|  ¥3EWNN 13A0W 3LVAdN WL H 0L S JONVHD [rerrerse| DT
LB/28/58 20 NMvd 20 5089 0L 1ed S9NVHD 08 DL Tey Tro8 CSTa ey donvis [2/%%e| 2
SOILVWIHOS d3IMIM ANVH STOV £SSI 3NSSI 20 SILON AL3IAVS AQVY |ermersi| &
FLIL ALTHST OV 1300W ’
931 1ddNS LOVINOD 1dan0od NI 41
ONILVY 8 3JdAL
IWYS HLIM ATINO 32V 1d3d Q
LININOAWOD TVDILIMD ALIAVS
~ "LNdNI MHXA~82d
oqwu S
[
| | | ABS 49001
SA GYA mm
+8713 ©
= “ 1o e
m | soor | ABBH/ V22 m a 2
SISSVYHD 0L )] 25y % o HIIH &
el fq w T o £00 Qwa il o IS
298 43 = m % mw M %A IV H©SCe m
; aNo 5|7 = o Q_L " | P 2Ho =
|—| S ~11* a2y m 6T2 Zl_\m 4dgLnm  ABBS
n O Mg [ NO < [ S|z
AV a— SE= [soe7] I ¢ | eS|
GSr wyosg _Iﬂ__t ! H_._Ul e AeoS 4905 s . 8o MO =
- 2H —1 15008 doL —a 5==0 B
d-88-£d3 - m L 4 aNO CLI ~ Q.% N N
Vi N__Se— pl= M g 979 £Scr
9MS 2 ¢S e
N T & = )
@] N =
95 ¢r 00ogT o | = m& ]
5T
SISSVHD 0L ) _ 1NdNI MHXA~80d
/VAVV aN9D
|
o ¢ H h ° ° ABS 4vgaT1
LS mnw ThN o "D )
T SRS BASE AS 1l o O
IN] U —
5 . | _ w ABBS  4UpQT H_WW _m_m ’ 0
T N o_ B3 S
e 02 o | | sees e RS - e
: m U5 b | 2= con [ 5 | =\
m e THHY Eo | 57 I 2 o
m = 0, H S 170 —eez] 1 ™ HOIH 3
~ S ) 7Y <| 2 e 5
— QZ n| o < 9|+ e
N = Ul S HY, H SN 2sr i
> Q " S © m__H . d IR, 2 2| T| 440 ¢ HRH_H_D E ®§__ ABBS Tz
i [LMS > S £ 9v " e8333 "~ " 98 ° F %F Fl% I ! 1oy
3 1] r ¢ ~ v v 5 N - 62 300141 dONOW_ | ==
N -\ PY 1] g9 o P r 9843 d-d98-[d3 W
S _ N [ ¢ TIA N ur A0S A s v T
<ok # e g T 3ONVITIINE . | N9 S
%2 | ~| ~ aNo9 T™MS > 8d
5<F | Tan T 1 14THS 55V o= F ¢
Q0 I N — O
< _ J 5 sl Q Jm Rl ® W
N ABBH/4V08T |70 S uanj_||ﬁ_7u 25 2 c
£ QN ~F
e _
<
_ L 4
m | N N n - -
| st e 5 -
N | N
77
A VAAAS L A
Q vweZT @ AQDS H8 1H
HOLIMS I0HD
JIM0d muﬁMw&m7<mk
“ H

H 9 = E d J S v

[ SISNUTal0uUUT]




BRILLIANCE

35Nd SNIVW 3 J0LIINNOD 231
73N

w54 { )
—3
[ —

/

NUT

\

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

X SW7
POWER
SWITCH

&}\,
—
CHASSTS

Ovl SISSYHD OL

PLAIN WASHER
D CRIMPED
INATION
BED SPR

OUNI

IRE

ERM:
Af
A

FXr

AC15 HANDWIRED WIRING DIAGRAM

AC15_HW WIRING DIAGRAM ISS1.DIA

[=]
51}
2 =z
24 ﬁ %
o ja]
HE ER B e
S S n <
S 3 - O
A= = ™M =
N E R 2 ~
® S > = o]
%) Ja N
w 4 -
o]
5 2 S
. * E S o)
o nl|— [\
—|wn
Qlmn |V
//ﬁ 5 <|= |9
-
- /% g Yw@Sal
o] —y
g2 Y m—
2 585 [4°E|
E%: 9
S o0 B2 a5
S al wl z| ¥ | o
= al o 3| 2| &
o wn x u o
> = a (] <<
l@"
SISSYHD D1
N\ o o o] LEZ IS
100} [[O
vl SISSVHO 0L B
ey 0
310N 3504 335 Qb
ABSZ/VE" 91 H

[¢) 0]
o] ol

|| 0=

o1d

O =+
Bd

ONLY Wil SAME
urifser UN JusTeLe

EATER

PCB_VX15HW_1001

158

:nH
RePRCE FUSH

TION:
ATENTION:

°-| ABSE/4N22 4+ c

c

™

®

\V,
21

O—l ABSE/4NZZ 4+ Uo >
¥
O

o[~} Q0 I
O O-{== | Of ? 2 :h_ -
o S ;:ﬁg BLACK
o Os | -
)
O
QgMs

ol

o fer

PENTODE

Bohm

DSpS

8
H w MT d@@7 o’l

O¥1 SISSVYHD 01

TRIDOE

—
2
=

N

28y

ﬁ@\u—
—
ThASSTS

HEATERS
PLAIN WASHER
UND CRIMPED
RE
RMINATION
BARBED SPR
WASHER

==

R
Wi
%

O C
O O 0= O3
~

Y +Q = O JgSeE 5 © g

© o lo| ww’
> Q=1 O

ET

so(J J
Q= Q=+, O

23o—l ABgg/4nar o

AB@H/3UBBT
QT+ OO

- ol
«Q-L O
Q1=+ O

ABeh/ 3ueat

0
—1__O et
O ==+

SHA ¥3dIM o5

- Q

SAAMO NEY

—O0 =+ 0

B12

o/ 3v22|
287 o

"\ZJO—
I 62y

o- i) VER
FHA MDD
.é_] Q) O

=Q-C=- O

AGZ/4NCe
~O"30

=0t Q=0
2

Z VRS

BASS

12AX7

V3

>

=

VR3 b,

TREBLE

+4le (@) 1988 313511

MK13 SHB. ENGLAND.

MILTON KEYNES.

BRADWELL ABBEY.

B4 ALSTON DRIVE.

%21

mo 1! A@sg/4net +-°" JWNTIOA 2HD
ol &
C - e [
o= O—
020 ® I
N A —-—-LESIT ‘ * o
- = OO >

= Q1= Q=3 O
——

12AX7

SIGNED

BT30 1! Assgsdner o

+OQ-— O
LO-= O

2Q =+ Q
=0 O

N RYE _

TRIODE
Sl
[ea
v\ﬁ}ln
PENTODE

o
}
o

£]
O =10 == O»
LTH

BASS SHIFT

28081 MHSPXA 82d

CHANGE

HIGH

DATE

JS1
VAN
LOW
Js2
HIGH
JS3
VAN
LOW
ISk

MOND STACKED PAIR

1588




* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

O

HLldv 3

SISSVYHD 01

O

I

(e]

@]

2D
Tgo
zooll

O

Ony O |O

IdAL IWNIW 3T JONVHOIS 30 319ISN4 NI A3ST1ILN = NOILNFLLVY 10 XLdOo 1H dWv3dd

O

ONILVY NV 3dAL 3WVS HLIM ATINO 53504 30vd38  :NOILOYD
IA0HD OL IA0HD WOd4 AHV AHV AHHV
O O O O O O 910 82y T2y god
SY3LVIH 0L 70 | T2D i O Q Q Q
n o520 O - -
[ -
mjO O . N ﬁ+ | | |
T N — g — Wu nND ﬁL — . m
Sz 2 53| & o e 2k
Uy 2| P o - ~ b b 0
™ N BN m —
N on < o = >
Ul Ul > >
Z o S 2 -~
O < O O Q O < < 7 7 7 7
\\4
B - B o O O O O
7 7
O 2O o O O

10T MHGTXA d0d

AN9 dWV3dd

Lo dllesl
(AHOMLEY N44805 A L5 ) L ddAY |

ALLHS OV




* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

AC15H1TV

;

S - dueel

HAA0WNTAA (FdTe d430102) I A3YA

[

O0GC—0 GO

G

m ‘

|
O
G

b
il
|
wuumul

[
frrll ki)

|H|H>

m }
}




* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

7

TSST LNANE MHXA 8d

LAYER 7 (SILK SCREEN ARTWORKD
ISSUE - 1551

AC15H1TV

!

T
o
—
-
]%
N =
® ® |
Guﬂaj@l:l@éé

® ® |ezaie
ROTHY

]

S

MR

® ® o[ et Jo
MOTY

MOT13 AN93 HITHO

MATERTAL - FRL 1.6MM THICK

Ieel - duell

AAOWTHA (HAAM A40102) 2 AFYA

!

10



VOX AC15H1TV/AC15H1TVL Parts List

Part Number Part Name Note QTY
530000000057 [LOGO PLATE 217-1327000001 1
530000000915 |VOX BRONZING BADGE 1
530000000916 |RUBBER FOOT PAI43X19.1 4
530000000917 |VOX HANDLE ASS'Y (BROWN) 1
530000000705 [EVA SPONGE 15.0W*2.0T 3
530000000918 |[FRONT BAFFLE AC15H1TV 1
530000000919 |BACKBOARD AC15H1TV 2
530000000920 |AMP SHELF AC15H1TV 1
530000000921 [CABINET AC15H1TV 1
530000000922 |AC15H1TV AMPLIFIER 100V 100V (1)
530000000923 |AC15H1TV AMPLIFIER 120V 120V (1)
530000000924 |AC15H1TV AMPLIFIER 230V 230V (1)
530000000925 |AC15H1TV AMPLIFIER 240V 240V (1)
530000000926 |CELESTION ALNICO BLUE 12" 1
530000000611 [POWER CABLE (120V US/EX) US,EX (1)
530000000081 [POWER CABLE AC15(230V UK) UK (1)
530000000695 [POWER CORD (AU) AU (1)
530000000080 [POWER CABLE AC15(230V GE) GE (1)
530000000078 [POWER CABLE AC15(100V) JP (1)
530000000927 |POWERTRANS120V 022-1020042305R US,EX (1)
530000000928 |POWERTRANS230V 022-1020042306R UK ,GE (1)
530000000929 |POWERTRANS240V 022-1020042307R AU (1)
530000000930 |POWERTRANS100V 022-1020042304R JP (1)
530000000609 [FUSE T2A/250V US,EX,JP (1)
530000000677 |[FUSE WIRE T1AL/250V UK,GE,AU (1)
530000000931 |AC15HW PREAMP POP PCB 1
530000000932 |INPUT POP PCB 2
530000000112 [PHONE SOCKET LS-2031-4 LOW HIGH 4
530000000933 |FERRITE BEAD TB35-707934 FBGND 2
530000000680 |FUSE WIRE T6.3A/250V 1
530000000114 [FUSE BASE FS1 2
530000000119 [DIODE IN4007 Q1,2 3
530000000091 [MOVE SWITCH MS350 W1221S0022 1
530000000934 [CREAM KNOB FOR HERITAGE 6
530000000705 [EVA SPONGE 15.0W*2.0T 1
530000000935 |FRONT PANEL AC15H1TV 1
530000000936 |VALVE BASE 1
530000000937 |CHASSIS 1 1
530000000938 |CHASSIS 2 1
530000000939 |COVER 1
530000000940 |SUPPORTING BOARD 3
530000000799 |VACUUM TUBE EZ81 (JJ) V7 1
530000000097 [VALVE ECC83(12AX7) V2,4 2
530000000098 [VALVE EL84EH V5,6 2
530000000800 |VACUUMTUBE EF86EH WITH DYNAMAT V1 1
530000000798 |12AX7WC MADE RUSSIA (SOVTEK) V3 1
530000000099 [VALVE BASE GZC9F V1-7 7

1/2



Part Number Part Name Note QTY
530000000941 |BRACKET 1 1
530000000942 |BRACKET 2 1
530000000101 |VALVE CLAMP 9T-60 3
530000000943 |VR A1M RV24AF-10 VR3,VR5 2
530000000944 |VR B250K RV24F-10 VR1 1
530000000945 |VR A500K RV24AF-10 VR2,VR4 2
530000000946 |OUTPUT TRANSFORMER 1
530000000083 [FUSE 50T0250H(250MA/250V) 1
530000000947 |SW SR2511F-0203-15KOA-C9-N SW2 1
530000000948 |SW SS-12F13-G5B SW1,4 2
530000000642 [SW 6021-K1C1T2(100/230/240V) SW5 1
530000000949 |SW CHILY 6022 SW7 1
530000000950 |POWER SOCKET RF-2004-C-4.8 1
530000000112 [PHONE SOCKET LS-2031-4 JS5,6 2
530000000089 [FUSE BASE R3-11 5*20 FS2 1
530000000951 |INDUCTOR 8H CHOKE 1
530000000918 FRONT BAFFLE AC15H1TV AC15H1TV (1)
530000000919 |BACKBOARD AC15H1TV AC15H1TV (2)
530000000921 |CABINET AC15H1TV AC15H1TV (1)
*530000000952 |FRONT BAFFLE AC15H1TVL AC15H1TVL (1)
*530000000953 (BACKBOARD AC15H1TVL AC15H1TVL (2)
*530000000954 [CABINET AC15H1TVL AC15H1TVL (1)

*AC15H1TVL is a limited model. Regarding these parts, please ask KORG INC.

2/2



